

**FIR No.558/18**  
**State Vs. Nikhil Goyal & Ors.**  
**PS Vijay Vihar**

**16/03/2019**

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State

Sh.J.P. Singh , Ld Counsel for the applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C on behalf of the applicant seeking interim bail.

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that mother of the applicant/accused that mother of the applicant/accused is a old lady suffering from various ailments, mental stress and trauma due to sudden death of her husband in the month of December 2017 and thereafter, unfortunate suicide of her beloved daughter in law and her own illness and she was undergoing medical treatment from Ujjal Clinic, Star Med Care and from Jaipur Golden Hospital, Delhi and thereafter, she is taking treatment from Gemini Hospital, Sonapat, Haryana and the presence of the applicant is required with her mother so that her health can be restored and the direction of the line of treatment is fixed for the best of her interest. The medical papers have been filed with the application.

The medical papers filed with the application have been verified by the State.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the applicant that there is no other family member to look after her mother and hence, this application.

In view of the above, the application is liable to be allowed on humanitarian ground. The applicant/accused is admitted to interim bail till 30.03.2019 on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of like amount. He shall deposit his passport in court.

With these directions, this application stands disposed of accordingly.

**(Deepak Garg)**  
**ASJ-II, North-West**  
**Rohini: Delhi**  
**16.03.2019**