

FIR No. 558/18  
State Vs. Nikhil Goyal & Ors.  
PS: Vijay Vihar

Dated: 30.03.2019

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. , Ld. Counsel for the accused.

File is taken up today on the application u/s.439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Nikhil Goyal for seeking extension of interim bail.

Reply to these applications have been filed.

Applicant/accused was granted interim bail by order of this court vide order dated 16.03.2019 till 30.03.2019.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, which have been verified by the State, the interim bail of the applicant/accused is extended till 15.04.2019 on the same terms and conditions. He shall surrender on 15.04.2019 before the Superintendent of Jail directly. Copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

With these directions, this application stands disposed of accordingly.

**(Deepak Garg)**  
**ASJ-II, North West**  
**Rohini:Delhi**  
**30.03.2019**