

Dated: 03.06.2019

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. J.P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

File is taken up today on an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of the applicant/accused for seeking interim bail on the medical ground of his mother.

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that mother of the applicant/accused undergone for her medical treatment from Ujjal Clinic, Star Med Care and from Jaipur Golden Hospital, Delhi and was instructed by her attendant doctor to take a proper and continue medical treatment.

It is further stated that applicant/accused himself suffering from LBA Ostimulation (lower back problem) since prior to his arrest in the present case/FIR and applicant/accused remained under treatment, while he was in judicial custody and his problem is deteriorating and hence, this application so that he can have his treatment outside jail.

Applicant Nikhil was earlier also granted interim bail vide order dated 16.03.2019 which was thereafter extended and he surrender well in time.

In view of the above, the application is liable to be allowed on humanitarian ground. The applicant/accused is admitted to interim bail 01.07.2019 on his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of like amount.

He shall surrender before the Superintendent of Jail on 01.07.2019 directly.

Copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for information.

With these directions, this application stands disposed of accordingly.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North West
Rohini:Delhi
03.06.2019