

16 SC 923/2018
STATE Vs. NIKHIL GOYAL AND ORS
558 /2018 (Vijay Vihar)

17.07.2023

Present: Sh. K. D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Nikhil, Santosh and Subhash all are present
(on bail) along with their Sh. Rishipal Singh, Ld.
Counsel.
PW SI Surrender in person.

PW 14 SI Surrender partly examined-in-chief,
however, his further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of
case property.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP drops one witness i.e.,
W/Ct. Renu from the list of witness vide separate statement.

The arrest of Santosh Gupta is also not disputed by
Ld. Defence Counsel. In view of that, W/Ct. Renu is dropped
from the list of witnesses.

**The SHO is directed to expedite the process of
obtaining the FSL result by NDOH positively without fail as
the present case pertains to year 2018.**

**Let summons be issued to SI Surrender, ASI
Munish, HC Surrender and IO Inspector Balbir Singh for
NDOH.**

List for PE on 27.10.2023.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.07.2023