

SC 923-2018
STATE Vs. NIKHIL GOYAL AND ORS
FIR No. 558 /2018
(Vijay Vihar)

27.10.2023

Present: Sh. Gyanender Mishra, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person except accused Santosh with Id. Counsel Sh. Rishipal.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Santosh. Same is heard and allowed for today only subject to the condition that identity of accused shall not be disputed during recording of testimony of witnesses present today.

PW SI Surender is present for further examination which was deferred for production of mobile phone. Record shows that mobile phone was sent to FSL but till date no report is received. Therefore, notice be issued to SHO as well as DCP concerned to write priority letter to Director FSL to provide FSL result expeditiously and to produce the same in the Court on the next date of hearing.

ASI Manish and HC Surender are also present but discharged unexamined as no time left.

SI Surender and Insp. Balbir be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List on 09.02.2024.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/27.10.2023