

21

SC 923/2018

STATE Vs. NIKHIL GOYAL AND ORS 558/2018 (Vijay Vihar)

10.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the three accused in person.

Sh. Rishi Pal Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.

An exemption application has been moved by ASI Manish Kumar for his personal appearance for today. He be summoned again for NDOH

IO ASI Balbir is not present. No request has been received on his behalf. Let a cost of Rs. 20,000/- is imposed upon IO ASI Balbir for delay in the matter.

Put up for PE on 06.10.2025.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/10.07.2025