

SC 923/2018  
STATE Vs. NIKHIL GOYAL AND ORS  
FIR No. 558/2018  
PS: Vijay Vihar

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P. P. for State.  
Sh. Rishi Pal along with Radha Rani, Ld. Counsels  
for accused.  
All three accused persons present on bail.

PW 15 further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and  
discharged.

PW 16 examined, cross-examined and discharged.

In view of the statment of accused persons, the witness  
Priya, forensic expert is dropped from the list of witnesses.

At this stage, Addl P. P. for the state submits that one  
more witness Maya Devi mentioned at serial no. 5 is yet to be  
examined. Ld. Defence Counsel submits that sufficient opportunity  
has already been granted to the witness and yet prosecution has not  
been able to produce the witness since 2018.

Keeping in view that it is an old matter and all  
maternal witnesses has been examined, one last opportunity is  
granted to the prosecution to produce the witness for NDOH.

Let summons be issued to this witness Maya Devi  
through SHO Vijay Vihar and through the office of DCP for  
NDOH.

Put up for remaining PE/statement of accused on

12.02.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)  
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/09.01.2026